
English
This document explains the procedures for loading the media and 
ribbon.
For detail, refer to the operator manual available on your region’s 
website (https://www.sato-global.com/).
This document uses the left-hand type with applicator for its illustrations.

  Caution
• Do not replace media and ribbon immediately after printing. (The 
print head and adjacent parts are hot and may cause burn injuries.)

• Do not touch the edge of the print head with your bare hands. (Doing 
so may cause injury.)
•�Be�careful�when�closing�the�front�cover.�(Your�fingers�may�get�
pinched.)

• For other safety precautions, refer to the following website.
https://www.sato-global.com/support_notices/pdf/safetyprecautions.pdf

•Use�our�specified�supply�products.
• You can stop the buzzer by pressing the  button when the warning 
lamp’s buzzer sounds.

Loading the Media ( A )
Load the media along the route of the diagram above, according to 
the winding direction for the media you are using.

  Face-in media (Print side inward)
  Face-out media (Print side outward)

1 (1)  Open the front cover .
 (2)  Open the head lock lever  and the nip lock lever .
2  Load the media , and then secure it with the media stopper .
 * The diagram shows face-in media. When using face-out media, 

load the media in the opposite orientation.
3 Remove a few labels from the media. 
4 Pass the media through the label damper .
5  Pass the media through under the guide rollers  and media sensor 

guide .
6 (1)  Pass the media under the print head .
 (2)  Pass only the liner in front of the assist blow nozzle .
 • Be careful not to pass the liner above the assist blow nozzle.
7  Pass only the liner between the nip roller  and the pressure nip 

roller .
8 (1)  Push the clip  for the liner winder  all the way in.
 (2)  Put the liner between the clip's tabs .
 (3)  Rotate the liner winder by hand to wind up the liner.
9 (1)  Close the head lock lever and the nip lock lever.
 (2)  Align the media guide �with�the�media�width�and�fix�it�with�the�

screw .�Ensure�that�the�media�guide�is�fixed�with�the�screw�by�
trying to move the media guide.

 (3)  Adjust the media guide to the width of the media.
 (4)  Close the front cover.

Loading the Ribbon (Thermal transfer printing only) 
( B )
Load the ribbon along the route of the diagram above, according to 
the winding direction for the ribbon you are using.

  Face-in ribbon (Ink-coated side inward)
  Face-out ribbon (Ink-coated side outward)

1 (1)  Open the front cover .
 (2)  Check that the ribbon rewind spindle  is pushed all the way in.
2 Open the head lock lever .
3 Load the ribbon .
 * Insert the ribbon all the way in, noting the winding direction.
4 (1)  Pass the ribbon under the print head .
 (2)  Wind the ribbon around the ribbon rewind spindle  a couple 

times.
 *   The diagram shows a face-in ribbon. When using face-out ribbon, 

load the ribbon in the opposite orientation.
5 Close the head lock lever .
6 Close the front cover.

Turning On Power ( C )
1 Plug the power cord.
 * The shape of the power plug varies depending on the region it was 

purchased.
2 Turn on the power switch.

Specifications
Model Name: LR4NX-FA
Print Method: Direct thermal and Thermal transfer
Head Density: 203 dpi (8 dots/mm) / 305 dpi (12 dots/mm)
Dimensions (Width x Height x Depth): 
 612 mm x 546 mm x 325 mm (24.09” x 21.50” x 12.80”)
Weight : Approx. 29.5 kg (65.04 lbs.)
Power Requirements :
 (1) Input voltage: AC 100 - 240V ±10%
 (2) Frequency: 50 - 60Hz
 (3) Power consumption:
  At peak: 190VA / 190W Standby: 30VA / 20W
Environmental Conditions : 
 (1)  Operating: 5 - 35 ºC (41 to 95 °F), 25 - 85 % RH (Non condensing)
 (2)  Storage: -5 - 60 ºC (23 to 140 °F), 25 - 90 % RH (Non condensing)
This product is also designed for IT power distribution system with 
phase-to-phase voltage 230V.

Français
Ce document explique les procédures de chargement de l’étiquette et 
du ruban.
Pour plus de détails, consultez le manuel d’utilisation disponible sur le 
le site Web de votre région (https://www.sato-global.com/).
Dans ce document, le mouvement va de la droite vers la gauche avec 
un dispositif d’application.

  Attention
• Ne remplacez pas l’étiquette et le ruban immédiatement après 
l’impression. (La tête d’impression et les pièces adjacentes sont très 
chaudes et peuvent provoquer des brûlures.)

• Ne touchez pas le bord de la tête d’impression à mains nues. (Cela 
pourrait provoquer des blessures.)

• Faites attention lors de la fermeture du capot avant. (Vous risquez de 
vous pincer les doigts.)

• Pour d’autres règles de sécurité, reportez-vous au site Web suivant.
https://www.sato-global.com/support_notices/pdf/safetyprecautions.pdf

•Utilisez�nos�produits�fournis�spécifiés.
• Vous pouvez arrêter l’avertisseur sonore en appuyant sur la touche  
lorsque l’avertisseur sonore du témoin d’avertissement retentit.

Chargement de l’étiquette ( A )
Chargez l’étiquette le long de la trajectoire indiquée sur le schéma 
ci-dessus, en fonction du sens de déroulage-enroulage de l’étiquette 
que vous utilisez.

  Étiquette face intérieure (côté d’impression vers l’intérieur)
  Étiquette face extérieure (côté impression vers l’extérieur)

1 (1)  Ouvrez le capot avant .
 (2)  Ouvrez le loquet de blocage de la tête  et le levier de 

verrouillage des rouleaux pinceurs .
2  Chargez l’étiquette , puis sécurisez-la avec la butée du papier .
 * Le schéma montre l’étiquette face intérieure. Si vous utilisez 

l’étiquette face extérieure, chargez l’étiquette dans l’orientation 
opposée.

3 Retirez quelques étiquettes du support. 
4  Faites passer l’étiquette à travers le rouleau de mouillage des 

étiquettes .
5  Faites passer l’étiquette sous les rouleaux de guidage  et le guide 

du détecteur de papier .
6 (1)  Faites passer l’étiquette sous la tête d’impression .
 (2)  Faites passer uniquement la doublure d’étiquette devant la buse 

de�soufflage� .
 • Veillez à ne pas faire passer la doublure d’étiquette au-dessus de la 

buse�de�soufflage.
7  Faites passer uniquement la doublure d’étiquette entre le rouleau 

pinceur  et le rouleau pinceur à pression .
8 (1)  Enfoncez complètement l’attache  pour l’enrouleur de la 

doublure d’étiquette .
 (2)  Placez la doublure d’étiquette entre les languettes de l’attache .
 (3)  Tournez l’enrouleur de la doublure d’étiquette à la main pour 

enrouler la doublure d’étiquette.
9 (1)  Fermez le loquet de blocage de la tête et le levier de verrouillage 

des rouleaux pinceurs.
 (2)  Alignez le guide papier �sur�la�largeur�de�l’étiquette�et�fixez-le�

avec la vis .�Assurez-vous�que�le�guide�papier�est�fixé�avec�la�
vis en essayant de déplacer le guide papier.

 (3)  Ajustez le guide papier à la largeur de l’étiquette.
 (4)  Fermez le capot avant.

Chargement du ruban (impression par transfert 
thermique uniquement) ( B )
Chargez le ruban le long de la trajectoire indiquée sur le schéma 
ci-dessus, en fonction du sens de déroulage-enroulage du ruban que 
vous utilisez.

  Ruban face intérieure (côté encré vers l’intérieur)
  Ruban face extérieure (côté encré vers l’extérieur)

1 (1)  Ouvrez le capot avant .
 (2)  Vérifiez�que�l’axe�enrouleur�de�ruban�  est complètement enfoncé.
2 Ouvrez le loquet de blocage de la tête .
3 Chargez le ruban .
 * Insérez le ruban à fond, en notant le sens de déroulage-enroulage.
4 (1)  Faites passer le ruban sous la tête d’impression .
 (2)  Enroulez le ruban autour de l’axe enrouleur de ruban  plusieurs 

fois.
 *   Le schéma montre un ruban face intérieure. Si vous utilisez le 

ruban face extérieure, chargez le ruban dans l’orientation opposée.
5 Fermez le loquet de blocage de la tête .
6 Fermez le capot avant.

Mise sous tension ( C )
1 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation.
� *�La�forme�de�la�fiche�d’alimentation�varie�en�fonction�de�la�région�où�

elle a été achetée.
2 Mettez l’interrupteur d’alimentation sous tension.

Spécifications
Nom du modèle : LR4NX-FA
Méthode d’impression : Thermique direct et Transfert thermique
Densité de la tête : 203 ppp (8 points/mm) / 305 ppp (12 points/mm)
Dimensions (largeur x hauteur x profondeur) : 
 612 mm x 546 mm x 325 mm (24,09” x 21,50” x 12,80”)
Poids : Environ 29,5 kg (65,04 lbs.)
Puissance requise :
 (1) Tension d’entrée : CA 100 - 240 V ±10%
 (2) Fréquence : 50 - 60 Hz
 (3) Consommation électrique :
  Pointe : 190 VA / 190 W Veille : 30 VA / 20 W
Conditions environnementales : 
 (1)  En service : 5 à 35 ºC (41 à 95 °F), 25 - 85 % RH (sans 

condensation)
 (2)  Stockage : -5 à 60 ºC (23 à 140 °F), 25 - 90 % RH (sans 

condensation)
Ce produit est également conçu pour un système de distribution 
d’énergie IT avec une tension entre phases de 230 V.

Español
Este documento explica los procedimientos para la carga de papel y 
cinta.
Para obtener más información, consulte el manual del operador 
disponible en el sitio web de su región (https://www.sato-global.com/).
Este�documento�utiliza�el�tipo�de�flujo�a�la�izquierda�con�aplicador�para�
sus ilustraciones.

  Precaución
• No sustituya papel ni cinta inmediatamente después de la impresión. 
(El cabezal de impresión y las piezas adyacentes están calientes y 
pueden causar quemaduras).

• No toque el extremo del cabezal de impresión con las manos 
descubiertas. (De lo contrario, podría sufrir lesiones).

• Tenga cuidado al cerrar la cubierta delantera. (Sus dedos podrían 
quedar atrapados).

• Para conocer otras precauciones de seguridad, consulte el siguiente 
sitio web.
https://www.sato-global.com/support_notices/pdf/safetyprecautions.pdf

•Utilice�nuestros�productos�suministrados�especificados.
• Puede detener el zumbador pulsando el botón  cuando suene el 
zumbador de la lámpara de advertencia.

Carga de papel ( A )
Cargue papel a lo largo de la ruta del diagrama anterior, de acuerdo 
con la dirección de rebobinado del papel que esté utilizando.

  Papel hacia adentro (lado de impresión hacia dentro)
  Papel hacia afuera (lado de impresión hacia afuera)

1 (1)  Abra la cubierta delantera .
 (2)  Abra la palanca de bloqueo del cabezal  y la palanca de 

bloqueo del rodillo de presión .

2  Cargue el papel  y, a continuación, asegúrelo con el bloqueador 
de papel .

 * El diagrama muestra el papel hacia adentro. Cuando utilice papel 
hacia afuera, cargue el papel en la orientación opuesta.

3 Retire unas cuantas etiquetas del papel. 
4 Pase el papel a través del regulador de etiqueta .
5  Pase el papel por debajo de los rodillos guía  y de la guía del 

sensor de papel .
6 (1)  Pase el papel por debajo del cabezal de impresión .
 (2)  Pase solo el papel soporte delante de la boquilla de asistencia 

de soplado .
 • Tenga cuidado de no pasar el papel soporte por encima de la 

boquilla de asistencia de soplado.
7  Pase solo el papel soporte entre el rodillo de presión  y la presión 

del rodillo de presión .
8 (1)  Empuje la pinza  de la bobinadora de papel protector  hasta 

el fondo.
 (2)  Coloque el papel soporte entre las pestañas de la pinza .
 (3)  Gire la bobinadora de papel protector con la mano para enrollar 

el papel soporte.
9 (1)  Cierre la palanca de bloqueo del cabezal y la palanca de bloqueo 

del rodillo de presión.
 (2)  Alinee la guía de papel  con la anchura del papel y fíjela con el 

tornillo .�Asegúrese�de�que�la�guía�de�papel�está�fijada�con�el�
tornillo intentando mover la guía de papel.

 (3)  Ajuste la guía de papel al ancho del papel.
 (4)  Cierre la cubierta delantera.

Carga de cinta (solo impresión de transferencia 
térmica) ( B )
Cargue cinta a lo largo de la ruta del diagrama anterior, de acuerdo 
con la dirección de rebobinado de la cinta que esté utilizando.

  Cinta hacia adentro (lado recubierto de tinta hacia dentro)
  Cinta hacia afuera (lado recubierto de tinta hacia afuera)

1 (1)  Abra la cubierta delantera .
 (2)  Compruebe que el huso de rebobinador de la cinta  está 

introducido hasta el fondo.
2 Abra la palanca de bloqueo del cabezal .
3 Cargue la cinta .
 * Inserte la cinta completamente hacia adentro, considerando la 

dirección de rebobinado.
4 (1)  Pase la cinta por debajo del cabezal de impresión .
 (2)  Enrolle la cinta alrededor del huso de rebobinador de la cinta  

un par de veces.
 *   El diagrama muestra la cinta hacia adentro. Cuando utilice cinta 

hacia afuera, cargue la cinta en la orientación opuesta.
5 Cierre la palanca de bloqueo del cabezal .
6 Cierre la cubierta delantera.

Encendido de la alimentación ( C )
1 Enchufe el cable de corriente.
 * La forma de la clavija de alimentación varía en función de la región 

de compra.
2 Encienda el interruptor de corriente.

Especificaciones
Nombre del modelo: LR4NX-FA
Método de impresión: Térmica directa y de Transferencia térmica
Densidad del cabezal: 203 ppp (8 puntos/mm)/305 ppp (12 puntos/mm)
Dimensiones (ancho x alto x profundo): 
 612 mm x 546 mm x 325 mm (24,09” x 21,50” x 12,80”)
Peso: Aprox. 29,5 kg (65,04 lbs.)
Requisitos de alimentación:
 (1) Voltaje de entrada: CA 100-240 V ±10 %
 (2) Frecuencia: 50-60 Hz
 (3) Consumo de energía:
  Máximo: 190 VA/190 W en standby: 30 VA/20 W
Condiciones ambientales: 
 (1)  En funcionamiento: 5-35 °C (de 41 a 95 °F), 25-85 % HR (sin 

condensación)
 (2)  Almacenamiento: -5-60 °C (de 23 a 140 °F), 25-90 % HR (sin 

condensación)
Este producto también está diseñado para el sistema de distribución de 
energía IT con voltaje fase a fase de 230 V.

Português
Este�documento�explica�os�procedimentos�para�colocar�papel�e�fita.
Para obter mais detalhes, consulte o manual do operador disponível no 
site da sua região (https://www.sato-global.com/).
Este documento utiliza o tipo esquerdo com aplicador nas suas 
ilustrações.

  Cuidado
•�Não�volte�a�colocar�papel�e�fita�imediatamente�após�a�impressão.�
(O cabeçote de impressão e as peças adjacentes estão quentes e 
podem causar queimaduras.)

• Não toque na extremidade do cabeçote de impressão com as mãos 
desprotegidas.�(Se�o�fizer,�pode�causar�ferimentos.)

• Tenha cuidado ao fechar a tampa frontal. (Os seus dedos podem 
ficar�entalados.)

• Para outras precauções de segurança, consulte o seguinte site.
https://www.sato-global.com/support_notices/pdf/safetyprecautions.pdf

•Use�os�nossos�produtos�de�fornecimento�especificados.
• Pode parar o sinal sonoro premindo o botão  quando o aviso sonoro 
da lâmpada de aviso soar.

Colocar o papel ( A )
Coloque o papel ao longo do percurso do diagrama acima, de acordo 
com a direção de enrolamento do papel que está a utilizar.

  Papel virado para dentro (lado de impressão para dentro)
  Papel virado para fora (lado de impressão para fora)

1 (1)  Abra a tampa frontal .
 (2)  Abra a alavanca de trava do cabeçote  e a alavanca de trava 

da pinça .
2  Coloque o papel �e,�em�seguida,�fixe-a�com�o�batente�do�papel� .
 * O diagrama mostra o papel virado para dentro. Ao usar o papel 

virado para fora, coloque o papel na orientação oposta.
3 Remova algumas etiquetas do papel. 
4� Passe�o�papel�através�do�humidificador�de�etiqueta� .
5  Passe o papel por baixo dos rolos guia  e do guia do sensor de 

papel .
6 (1)  Passe o papel por baixo do cabeçote de impressão .
 (2)  Passe apenas o alinhador à frente do bico de sopro de 

assistência .
 • Tenha cuidado para não passar o alinhador por cima do bico de 

sopro de assistência.

7  Passe apenas o alinhador entre o rolete da pinça  e o rolete da 
pinça de pressão .

8 (1)  Empurre o clipe  do enrolador do alinhador  completamente 
para dentro.

 (2)  Coloque o alinhador entre as abas do clipe .
 (3)  Rode o enrolador do alinhador manualmente para enrolar o 

alinhador.
9 (1)  Feche a alavanca de trava do cabeçote e a alavanca de trava da 

pinça.
 (2)  Alinhe o guia do papel �com�a�largura�do�papel�e�fixe-o�com�o�

parafuso .�Certifique-se�de�que�o�guia�do�papel�está�fixo�com�o�
parafuso tentando mover o guia do papel.

 (3)  Ajuste o guia do papel para a largura do papel.
 (4)  Feche a tampa frontal.

Colocar a fita (apenas impressão por 
transferência térmica) ( B )
Coloque�a�fita�ao�longo�do�percurso�do�diagrama�acima,�de�acordo�
com�a�direção�de�enrolamento�da�fita�que�está�a�utilizar.

  Fita virada para fora (lado revestido de tinta para dentro)
  Fita virada para dentro (lado revestido de tinta para fora)

1 (1)  Abra a tampa frontal .
� (2)��Verifique�se�o�eixo�do�rebobinador�da�fita�  está completamente 

introduzido.
2 Abra a alavanca de trava do cabeçote .
3� Coloque�a�fita� .
� *�Insira�completamente�a�fita,�notando�a�direção�de�enrolamento.
4� (1)��Passe�a�fita�por�baixo�do�cabeçote�de�impressão� .
� (2)��Enrole�a�fita�à�volta�do�eixo�do�rebobinador�da�fita�  algumas 

vezes.
� *���O�diagrama�mostra�a�fita�virada�para�dentro.�Ao�usar�a�fita�virada�

para�fora,�coloque�a�fita�na�orientação�oposta.
5 Feche a alavanca de trava do cabeçote .
6 Feche a tampa frontal.

Ligar a alimentação ( C )
1 Ligue o cabo de alimentação.
� *�A�forma�da�ficha�de�alimentação�varia�dependendo�da�região�onde�

foi adquirida.
2 Ligue o interruptor de alimentação.

Especificações
Nome do modelo: LR4NX-FA
Método de impressão: Impressão térmica direta e transferência 
térmica
Densidade do cabeçote: 203 dpi (8 pontos/mm)/305 dpi (12 pontos/mm)
Dimensões (largura x altura x profundidade): 
 612 mm x 546 mm x 325 mm (24,09” x 21,50” x 12,80”)
Peso: Aprox. 29,5 kg (65,04 lbs.)
Requisitos de alimentação:
 (1) Tensão de entrada: CA 100 - 240 V ±10%
 (2) Frequência: 50 - 60 Hz
 (3) Consumo de energia:
  No pico: 190 VA/190 W Em espera: 30 VA/20 W
Condições ambientais: 
 (1)  Em operação: 5 - 35 ºC (41 a 95 °F), 25 - 85 % HR (sem 

condensação)
 (2)  Armazenamento: -5 - 60 ºC (23 a 140 °F), 25 - 90 % HR (sem 

condensação)
Este produto também foi concebido para sistemas de distribuição de 
energia de TI com tensão fase-a-fase de 230 V.
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Quick guide
Guide rapide
Guía rápida
Guia rápido
Kurzanleitung
Guida rapida
Beknopte handleiding
Skrócona instrukcja obsługi
Snabbguide

Open Source Software
This printer product includes open source software applied to the open 
source software license. Please see our web site for more information.
https://www.sato-global.com/licenses/oss/
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Deutsch
In diesem Dokument werden die Verfahren zum Einlegen der Medien 
und des Farbbands erklärt.
Ausführliche�Informationen�finden�Sie�im�Bedienerhandbuch,�das�auf�
der Website (https://www.sato-global.com/) Ihrer Region verfügbar ist.
In den Abbildungen in diesem Dokument wird die linke Ausführung mit 
Applikator gezeigt.

  Vorsicht
• Tauschen Sie Medien und Farbband nicht unmittelbar nach dem 
Drucken aus. (Der Druckkopf und die angrenzenden Teile sind heiß 
und können Verbrennungen verursachen.)

• Berühren Sie den Rand des Druckkopfs nicht mit bloßen Händen. 
(Dies kann zu Verletzungen führen.)

• Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie die Frontabdeckung schließen. (Ihre 
Finger könnten eingeklemmt werden.)
•�Weitere�Sicherheitshinweise�finden�Sie�auf�der�folgenden�Website.
https://www.sato-global.com/support_notices/pdf/safetyprecautions.pdf

•Verwenden Sie die von uns angegebenen Verbrauchsmaterialien.
• Sie können den Summer stoppen, indem Sie die -Taste drücken, 
wenn der Summer der Warnleuchte ertönt.

Medien einlegen ( A )
Legen Sie die Medien entlang der in der obigen Abbildung 
gezeigten Route ein und beachten Sie dabei die Wickelrichtung der 
verwendeten Medien.

  Innen gewickelte Medien (Druckseite innen)
  Außen gewickelte Medien (Druckseite außen)

1 (1)  Öffnen Sie die Frontabdeckung .
 (2)  Öffnen Sie die Druckkopfverriegelung  und den 

Andruckverrieglungshebel .
2  Legen Sie das Medium ein  und sichern Sie es mit dem 

Etikettenstopper .
 * Die Abbildung zeigt ein innen gewickeltes Medium. Wenn Sie 

außen gewickelte Medien verwenden, erfolgt das Einlegen der 
Medien in der entgegengesetzten Ausrichtung.

3 Ziehen Sie ein paar Etiketten vom Medium ab. 
4 Führen Sie das Medium durch den Etikettendämpfer .
5  Führen Sie das Medium unter den Führungswalzen  und der 

Mediensensorführung  hindurch.
6 (1)  Führen Sie das Medium unter dem Druckkopf  hindurch.
 (2)  Führen Sie nur das Trägerpapier vor der Unterstützungsblasdüse 

 durch.
 • Achten Sie darauf, das Trägerpapier nicht über die 

Unterstützungsblasdüse zu führen.
7  Führen Sie nur das Trägerpapier zwischen der Walze  und der 

Andruckwalze  hindurch.
8 (1)  Drücken Sie den Clip  für die Trägeraufwicklung  vollständig 

ein.
 (2)  Legen Sie das Trägerpapier zwischen die Laschen des Clips .
 (3)  Drehen Sie die Trägeraufwicklung von Hand, um das 

Trägerpapier aufzuwickeln.
9 (1)  Schließen Sie die Druckkopfverriegelung und den 

Andruckverrieglungshebel.
 (2)  Richten Sie Medienführung  an der Breite des Mediums aus 

und�fixieren�Sie�sie�mit�der�Schraube� . Überzeugen Sie sich 
davon,�dass�die�Medienführung�mit�der�Schraube�fixiert�ist,�
indem Sie versuchen, die Medienführung zu verschieben.

 (3)  Passen Sie die Medienführung der Breite des Mediums an.
 (4)  Schließen Sie die Frontabdeckung.

Farbband einlegen (nur für Thermotransferdruck) 
( B )
Legen Sie das Farbband entlang der in der obigen Abbildung 
gezeigten Route ein und beachten Sie dabei die Wickelrichtung des 
verwendeten Farbbands.

  Innen gewickeltes Farbband (färbende Seite innen)
  Außen gewickeltes Farbband (färbende Seite außen)

1 (1)  Öffnen Sie die Frontabdeckung .
 (2)  Überprüfen Sie, ob die Farbbandaufwicklungsspule  vollständig 

hineingedrückt ist.
2 Öffnen Sie die Druckkopfverriegelung .
3 Legen Sie das Farbband  ein.
 * Legen Sie das Farbband vollständig ein und achten Sie dabei auf 

die Wickelrichtung.
4 (1)  Führen Sie das Farbband unter dem Druckkopf  hindurch.
 (2)  Wickeln Sie das Farbband mehrmals um die 

Farbbandaufwicklungsspule .
 *   Die Abbildung zeigt ein innen gewickeltes Farbband. Wenn Sie 

außen gewickelte Farbband verwenden, erfolgt das Einlegen des 
Farbbands in der entgegengesetzten Ausrichtung.

5 Schließen Sie die Druckkopfverriegelung .
6 Schließen Sie die Frontabdeckung.

Einschalten ( C )
1 Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an.
 * Die Form des Netzsteckers hängt von der Region ab, in der er 

erworben wurde.
2 Schalten Sie den Netzschalter ein.

Technische Daten
Modellbezeichnung: LR4NX-FA
Druckverfahren: Thermodirekt und Thermotransfer
Kopfdichte: 203 dpi (8 Punkte/mm) / 305 dpi (12 Punkte/mm)
Abmessungen (Breite x Höhe x Tiefe): 
 612 mm x 546 mm x 325 mm
Gewicht: Ca. 29,5 kg
Anforderungen an die Stromversorgung:
 (1) Eingangsspannung: 100 - 240 V Wechselstrom ±10 %
 (2) Frequenz: 50 - 60 Hz
 (3) Leistungsaufnahme:
  Spitzenwert: 190 VA / 190 W Standby: 30 VA / 20 W
Umgebungsbedingungen: 
 (1)  Bei Betrieb: 5 - 35 °C, 25 - 85 % r. F. (nicht kondensierend)
 (2)  Lagerung: -5 - 60 °C, 25 - 90 % r. F. (nicht kondensierend)
Dieses Produkt ist auch für IT-Stromversorgungssysteme mit einer 
-Leiterspannung von 230 V ausgelegt.

Italiano
Il presente documento illustra le procedure per il caricamento del 
supporto e del nastro.
Per ulteriori informazioni, fare riferimento al manuale dell’operatore 
disponibile sul sito web della propria regione (https://www.sato-global.com/).
Il presente documento utilizza la tipologia sinistrorsa con applicatore 
per le illustrazioni.

  Attenzione
• Non sostituire il supporto e il nastro subito dopo la stampa. (La 
testina di stampa e le parti adiacenti sono calde e potrebbero 
causare ustioni.)

• Non toccare il bordo della testina di stampa a mani nude. (Farlo 
potrebbe provocare lesioni.)

• Prestare attenzione quando si chiude il coperchio anteriore. (Le dita 
potrebbero venire schiacciate.)

• Per altre misure di sicurezza, fare riferimento al seguente sito web.
https://www.sato-global.com/support_notices/pdf/safetyprecautions.pdf

•Utilizzare i nostri prodotti di alimentazione indicati.
• È possibile arrestare il cicalino premendo il tasto  quando il cicalino 
della spia di avvertenza emette un segnale acustico.

Caricamento del supporto ( A )
Caricare il supporto lungo il percorso dello schema sopraindicato, in 
base alla direzione avvolgimento del supporto utilizzato.

  Supporto face-in (lato di stampa verso l’interno)
  Supporto face-out (lato di stampa verso l’esterno)

1 (1)  Aprire il coperchio anteriore .
 (2)  Aprire la leva bloccaggio testina  e la leva di bloccaggio traino 

.
2  Caricare il supporto ,�quindi�fissarlo�con�lo�stopper�supporto� .
 * Lo schema illustra il supporto face-in. Quando si utilizza il supporto 

face-out, caricare il supporto in direzione opposta.
3 Rimuovere alcune etichette dal supporto.
4 Far passare il supporto attraverso il damper per etichette .
5  Far passare il supporto sotto i rulli guida  e la guida sensore 

supporto .
6 (1)  Far passare il supporto sotto la testina di stampa .
� (2)��Far�passare�solo�il�liner�davanti�all’ugello�di�soffiaggio�ausiliario�

.
� •�Fare�attenzione�a�non�far�passare�il�liner�sopra�l’ugello�di�soffiaggio�

ausiliario.
7  Far passare solo il liner tra il rullo di traino  e il rullo di traino a 

pressione .
8 (1)  Spingere la clip  dell’avvolgitore liner �fino�in�fondo.
 (2)  Inserire il liner tra le linguette della clip .
 (3)  Ruotare manualmente l’avvolgitore liner per avvolgere il liner.
9 (1)  Chiudere la leva bloccaggio testina e la leva di bloccaggio traino.
 (2)  Allineare la guida supporto  con la larghezza del supporto 

e�fissarla�con�la�vite� . Assicurarsi che la guida supporto sia 
fissata�con�la�vite�tentando�di�spostare�la�guida�supporto.

 (3)  Regolare la guida supporto in base alla larghezza del supporto.
 (4)  Chiudere il coperchio anteriore.

Caricamento del nastro (solo stampa a 
trasferimento termico) ( B )
Caricare il nastro lungo il percorso dello schema sopraindicato, in 
base alla direzione avvolgimento del nastro utilizzato.

  Nastro face-in (lato di stampa verso l’interno)
  Nastro face-out (lato di stampa verso l’esterno)

1 (1)  Aprire il coperchio anteriore .
 (2)  Controllare che il mandrino avvolgimento nastro  sia inserito 

fino�in�fondo.
2 Aprire la leva bloccaggio testina .
3 Caricare il nastro .
� *�Inserire�il�nastro�fino�in�fondo,�considerando�la�direzione�

avvolgimento.
4 (1)  Far passare il nastro sotto la testina di stampa .
 (2)  Avvolgere il nastro intorno al mandrino avvolgimento nastro  un 

paio di volte.
 *   Lo schema illustra il nastro face-in. Quando si utilizza il nastro  

face-out, caricare il nastro in direzione opposta.
5 Chiudere la leva bloccaggio testina .
6 Chiudere il coperchio anteriore.

Accensione ( C )
1 Collegare il cavo di alimentazione.
 * La forma della spina di alimentazione varia a seconda della regione 

in cui è stata acquistata.
2 Accendere l’interruttore di alimentazione.

Specifiche tecniche
Nome modello: LR4NX-FA
Metodo di stampa: Termica diretta e a trasferimento termico
Densità testina: 203 dpi (8 punti/mm)/305 dpi (12 punti/mm)
Dimensioni (larghezza x altezza x profondità): 
 612 mm x 546 mm x 325 mm (24,09” x 21,50” x 12,80”)
Peso: Circa 29,5 kg (65,04 lbs.)
Requisiti di alimentazione:
 (1) Tensione di ingresso: CA 100 - 240 V ±10%
 (2) Frequenza: 50 - 60 Hz
 (3) Consumo energetico:
  Al picco: 190 VA/190 W Stand-by: 30 VA/20 W
Condizioni ambientali: 
 (1)  Operativa: 5 - 35 ºC (41 - 95 °F), 25 - 85 % RH (senza condensa)
 (2)  Stoccaggio: -5 - 60 ºC (23 - 140 °F), 25 - 90 % RH (senza 

condensa)
Questo prodotto è progettato anche per il sistema di distribuzione 
elettrica IT con tensione fase-fase di 230 V.

Nederlands
In dit document worden de procedures uitgelegd voor het plaatsen van 
media en lint.
Raadpleeg voor meer informatie de bedieningshandleiding die 
beschikbaar is op de website van uw regio (https://www.sato-global.com/).
In dit document wordt het linkertype met applicator gebruikt voor de 
illustraties.

  Opgelet
• Vervang media en lint niet onmiddellijk na het afdrukken. (De 
printkop en aangrenzende onderdelen zijn heet en kunnen 
brandwonden veroorzaken.)

• Raak de rand van de printkop niet met blote handen aan. (Dit kan 
letsel veroorzaken.)

• Wees voorzichtig bij het sluiten van de voorkap. (Uw vingers kunnen 
bekneld raken.)

• Raadpleeg de volgende website voor overige 
veiligheidsmaatregelen.
https://www.sato-global.com/support_notices/pdf/safetyprecautions.pdf

•Gebruik�onze�gespecificeerde�verbruiksartikelen.
• U kunt de zoemer stoppen door op de -knop te drukken wanneer de 
zoemer van het waarschuwingslampje klinkt.

De media plaatsen ( A )
Plaats de media langs de route van het schema hierboven, volgens 
de windrichting voor de media die u gebruikt.

  Media naar binnen (afdrukzijde naar binnen)
  Media naar buiten (afdrukzijde naar buiten)

1 (1)  Open de voorkap .
 (2)  Open de vergrendelingshendel printkop  en de 

kneepvergrendelingshendel .
2  Plaats de media  en zet deze vervolgens vast met de 

mediastopper .
 * Het diagram toont media naar binnen. Wanneer u media naar 

buiten gebruikt, plaatst u de media in de tegenovergestelde richting.
3 Verwijder enkele labels van de media. 
4 Leid de media door de labeldemper .
5  Voer de media door onder de geleiderollen  en de geleider voor 

mediasensor .
6 (1)  Leid de media onder de printkop .
 (2)  Leid alleen het rugpapier voor de hulpblaastuit .
 • Wees voorzichtig dat u het rugpapier niet boven de hulpblaastuit leidt.
7  Leid alleen het rugpapier tussen de kneeproller  en de 

drukkneeproller .
8 (1)  Duw de klem  voor de opwikkelaar voor rugpapier  helemaal 

naar binnen.
 (2)  Plaats het rugpapier tussen de lipjes van de klem .
 (3)  Draai de opwikkelaar voor rugpapier met de hand om het 

rugpapier op te wikkelen.
9 (1)  Sluit de vergrendelingshendel printkop en de 

kneepvergrendelingshendel.
 (2)  Lijn de mediageleider  uit met de mediabreedte en zet deze vast 

met de schroef . Controleer of de mediageleider met de schroef 
is vastgezet door te proberen de mediageleider te verplaatsen.

 (3)  Pas de mediageleider aan de breedte van de media aan.
 (4)  Sluit de voorkap.

Het lint plaatsen (alleen afdrukken thermische 
overdracht) ( B )
Plaats het lint langs de route van het schema hierboven, volgens de 
windrichting voor het lint dat u gebruikt.

  Lint naar binnen (inktzijde naar binnen)
  Lint naar buiten (inktzijde naar buiten)

1 (1)  Open de voorkap .
 (2)  Controleer of de lintoprolspoel  volledig is ingedrukt.
2 Open de vergrendelingshendel printkop .
3 Plaats het lint .
 * Plaats het lint helemaal naar binnen en let hierbij op de windrichting.
4 (1)  Leid het lint onder de printkop .
 (2)  Wikkel het lint een paar keer  rond de lintoprolspoel.
 *   Het diagram toont een lint naar binnen. Wanneer het lint naar buiten 

gebruikt, plaatst u het lint in de tegenovergestelde richting.
5 Sluit de vergrendelingshendel printkop .
6 Sluit de voorkap.

De stroom inschakelen ( C )
1 Steek het stroomsnoer in het stopcontact.
 * De vorm van de stekker varieert afhankelijk van de regio waar u 

deze hebt gekocht.
2 Zet de aan/uit-schakelaar aan.

Specificaties
Modelnaam: LR4NX-FA
Afdrukmethode: Direct thermisch en Thermische overdracht
Kopdichtheid: 203 dpi (8 dots/mm)/305 dpi (12 dots/mm)
Afmetingen (breedte x hoogte x diepte): 
 612 mm x 546 mm x 325 mm (24,09” x 21,50” x 12,80”)
Gewicht: Ongeveer 29,5 kg (65,04 lbs.)
Stroomvereisten:
 (1) Ingangsspanning: AC 100 - 240 V ±10%
 (2) Frequentie: 50 - 60 Hz
 (3) Stroomverbruik:
  Bij piek: 190 VA/190 W Stand-by: 30 VA/20 W
Omgevingscondities: 
 (1)  In bedrijf: 5 - 35 °C (41 tot 95 °F), 25 - 85% RH (niet-condenserend)
 (2)  Opslag: -5 - 60 °C (23 tot 140 °F), 25 - 90% RH (niet-condenserend)
Dit product is ook ontworpen voor IT-stroomdistributiesystemen met 
fase-tot-fase spanning van 230 V.

Polski
W�niniejszym�dokumencie�opisano�procedury�ładowania�nośnika�i�taśmy.
Szczegółowe�informacje�można�znaleźć�w�instrukcji�obsługi�dostępnej�na�
witrynie internetowej dla swojego regionu (https://www.sato-global.com/).
W�ilustracjach�w�niniejszym�dokumencie�zastosowano�czcionkę�
dopasowaną�do�lewej�strony�z�aplikatorem.

  Przestroga
• Nie�wymieniać�nośnika�i�taśmy�niezwłocznie�po�drukowaniu.�(Głowica�
drukująca�i�pobliskie�części�są�gorące�i�mogą�spowodować�oparzenie).
•�Nie�dotykać�krawędzi�głowicy�drukującej�gołymi�rękami.�(Może�to�
spowodować�obrażenia�ciała).
•�Zachować�ostrożność�podczas�zamykania�przedniej�pokrywy.�(Może�
dojść�do�ściśnięcia�palców).
•�Więcej�informacji�na�temat�środków�ostrożności�można�znaleźć�na�
poniższej�witrynie�internetowej.
https://www.sato-global.com/support_notices/pdf/safetyprecautions.pdf

• Stosować�wyłącznie�wyznaczone�materiały�eksploatacyjne�naszej�
firmy.
•�Można�zatrzymać�brzęczyk,�naciskając�przycisk� ,�kiedy�słychać 
dźwięk�brzęczyka�lampy�ostrzegawczej.

Ładowanie nośnika ( A )
Załaduj�nośnik�zgodnie�z�powyższym�schematem,�zgodnie�z�
kierunkiem�nawijania�używanego�nośnika.

��Nośnik�z�drukowaną�stroną�do�wewnątrz
��Nośnik�z�drukowaną�stroną�na�zewnątrz

1 (1)��Otworzyć�pokrywę�przednią� .
� (2)��Przestawić�w�położenie�otwarte�dźwignię�blokady�głowicy�  oraz 

dźwignię�blokady�zacisku� .
2� �Załadować�nośnik� ,�a�następnie�zabezpieczyć�go�ogranicznikiem�

nośnika� .
 * Rysunek�przedstawia�nośnik�z�drukowaną�stroną�do�wewnątrz.�

W�przypadku�używania�nośnika�z�drukowaną�stroną�na�zewnątrz,�
ładować�nośnik�w�przeciwnej�orientacji.

3� Usunąć�kilka�etykiet�z�nośnika.
4� Przełożyć�nośnik�przez�zwilżacz�etykiet� .
5� �Przełożyć�nośnik�pod�rolkami�prowadzącymi� �i�prowadnicą�

czujnika�nośnika� .

6� (1)��Przełożyć�nośnik�pod�głowicą�drukującą� .
� (2)��Przełożyć�wyłącznie�podkład�przed�wspomagającą�dyszą�

wydmuchową� .
� •�Zachować�ostrożność,�aby�nie�przełożyć�podkładu�nad�

wspomagającą�dyszą�wydmuchową.
7� �Przełożyć�wyłącznie�podkład�pomiędzy�rolką�zacisku� �a�rolką�

dociskającą� .
8� (1)��Wcisnąć�zatrzask� �nawijarki�podkładu� �do�końca.
� (2)��Umieścić�podkład�między�występami�zatrzasku� .
� (3)��Obracać�nawijarkę�podkładu�ręcznie,�aby�nawinąć�podkład.
9� (1)��Przestawić�w�położenie�zamknięte�dźwignię�blokady�głowicy�oraz�

dźwignię�blokady�zacisku.
� (2)��Dopasować�prowadnicę�nośnika� �do�szerokości�nośnika�i�

przymocować�ją�śrubą� .�Sprawdzić,�czy�prowadnica�nośnika�
została�przymocowana�śrubą,�próbując�poruszyć�prowadnicą�
nośnika.

� (3)��Dopasować�prowadnicę�nośnika�do�szerokości�nośnika.
� (4)��Zamknąć�pokrywę�przednią.

Ładowanie taśmy (tylko druk termotransferowy) ( B )
Załadować�taśmę�wzdłuż�trasy�wskazanej�na�powyższym�rysunku,�
zgodnie�z�kierunkiem�nawijania�używanej�taśmy.

��Taśma�ze�stroną�pokrytą�tuszem�do�wewnątrz
��Taśma�ze�stroną�pokrytą�tuszem�na�zewnątrz

1� (1)��Otworzyć�pokrywę�przednią� .
� (2)��Sprawdzić,�czy�wrzeciono�przewijania�taśmy� �jest�wciśnięte�do�

końca.
2� Przestawić�dźwignię�blokady�głowicy� �w�położenie�otwarte.
3� Załadować�taśmę� .
� *�Włożyć�taśmę�do�końca,�zwracając�uwagę�na�kierunek�nawijania.
4� (1)��Przełożyć�taśmę�pod�głowicą�drukującą� .
 (2)  Kilkukrotnie�nawinąć�taśmę�wokół�wrzeciona�przewijania�taśmy� .
� *���Rysunek�przedstawia�taśmę�ze�stroną�pokrytą�tuszem�do�

wewnątrz.�W�przypadku�używania�taśmy�ze�stroną�pokrytą�tuszem�
na�zewnątrz,�ładować�taśmę�w�przeciwnej�orientacji.

5� Przestawić�dźwignię�blokady�głowicy� �w�położenie�zamknięte.
6� Zamknąć�pokrywę�przednią.

Włączanie zasilania (C)
1� Podłączyć�przewód�zasilający�do�gniazda�zasilania.
� *�Kształt�wtyczki�zasilania�różni�się�w�zależności�od�regionu,�w�

którym�została�zakupiona.
2� Przestawić�włącznik�zasilania�w�położenie�włączone.

Dane techniczne
Nazwa modelu: LR4NX-FA
Metoda wydruku:�bezpośrednia�termiczna�i�termotransferowa
Rozdzielczość druku głowicy: 203 dpi (8 punktów/mm)/ 305 dpi  
(12 punktów/mm)
Wymiary (szerokość x wysokość x głębokość): 
 612 mm x 546 mm x 325 mm (24,09” x 21,50” x 12,80”)
Ciężar:�około�29,5�kg�(65,04�funta)
Wymagania dotyczące zasilania:
� (1)�Napięcie�wejściowe:�prąd�zmienny�100�-�240�V�±10%
� (2)�Częstotliwość:�50�-�60�Hz
� (3)�Zużycie�energii:
  Szczytowe:�190�VA�/�190�W�W�trybie�gotowości:�30�VA�/�20�W
Warunki otoczenia: 
� (1)��Eksploatacja:�5�-�35ºC�(41�do�95°F),�25�-�85%�wilgotności�

względnej�(bez�skraplania�pary�wodnej)
� (2)��Przechowywanie:�-5�-�60ºC�(23�do�140°F),�25�-�90%�wilgotności�

względnej�(bez�skraplania�pary�wodnej)
Ten�produkt�jest�również�przeznaczony�do�systemu�rozprowadzania�
zasilania�IT�z�napięciem�międzyfazowym�230�V.

Svenska
Detta dokument förklarar hur man laddar media och färgband i produkten.
För�detaljerad�information,�se�användarhandbok�som�finns�på�
webbplatsen för din region (https://www.sato-global.com/).
Alla illustrationer i detta dokument är placerade till vänster med en applikator.

  Försiktighet
• Byt inte media eller färgband direkt efter utskrift. (Skrivhuvudet och 
intilliggande delar är heta och kan orsaka brännskador.)
•�Rör�inte�skrivhuvudets�kanter�med�bara�händer.�(Det�finns�risk�för�
personskador.)
•�Var�försiktig�när�du�stänger�den�främre�luckan.�(Dina�fingrar�kan�
komma i kläm.)

• Se följande webbplats för andra säkerhetsföreskrifter.
https://www.sato-global.com/support_notices/pdf/safetyprecautions.pdf

•�Använd�våra�tillhandahållna�produkter�enligt�vad�som�anges.
•�Du�kan�avbryta�summern�genom�att�trycka�på�knappen�  när 
summern för varningslampan ljuder.

Ladda media ( A )
Ladda�media�enligt�matningsbanan�som�visas�på�bilderna�ovan,�och�se�
till att du använder rätt upprullningsriktning för det media som används.

��Media�med�utskriftssidan�inåt
��Media�med�utskriftssidan�utåt

1 (1)  Öppna den främre luckan .
� (2)��Öppna�låsspaken�för�huvudet�  och klämrullens spak .
2� �Fyll�på�media�  och säkra det med mediastoppet .
 * Bilden�visar�ett�media�med�utskriftssidan�inåt.�Om�du�använder�ett�

media�med�utskriftssidan�utåt�ska�det�sättas�i�på�omvänt�sätt.
3� Ta�bort�några�etiketter�från�mediet.�
4 Dra mediet genom etikettsdämparen .
5  För mediet under guiderullarna  och genom mediasensorns guide .
6 (1)  För mediet under skrivhuvudet .
� (2)��Dra�skyddspapperet�framför�det�extra�blåsmunstycket� .
� •�Var�försiktig�så�att�du�inte�för�skyddspapperet�över�det�extra�

blåsmunstycket.
7  Dra skyddspapperet mellan klämrullen  och tryckklämrullen .
8 (1)  Tryck spännet  för valsen för skyddspapperet  helt in.
� (2)��Dra�skyddspapperet�mellan�spännets�flikar� .
 (3)  Vrid valsen för skyddspapperet för hand för att linda upp 

skyddspapperet.
9� (1)��Stäng�låsspaken�för�huvudet�och�klämrullens�spak.
 (2)  Rikta in mediastyrguiden  med mediet och säkra guiden 

med skruven .�Kontrollera�att�mediastyrguiden�hålls�fast�med�
skruven�genom�att�försöka�flytta�på�mediastyrguiden.

 (3)  Justera mediastyrguiden enligt mediets bredd.
 (4)  Stäng den främre luckan.

Ladda färgbandet (endast för utskrift med termisk 
överföring) ( B )
Ladda�färgbandet�enligt�matningsbanan�som�visas�på�bilderna�ovan,�
och se till att du använder rätt upprullningsriktning för det färgband 
som används.

��Färgband�med�bläcksidan�inåt
��Färgband�med�bläcksidan�utåt

1 (1)  Öppna den främre luckan .
 (2)  Kontrollera att färgbandsrullens spole  är helt intryckt i rullen.
2� Öppna�låsspaken�för�huvudet� .
3 Ladda färgbandet .
 * För färgbandsrullen helt in och notera upprullningsriktningen.
4 (1)  För färgbandet under skrivhuvudet .
 (2)  Linda färgbandet runt färgbandets upprullningshylsa  ett par varv.
� *���Bilden�visar�ett�färgband�med�bläcksidan�inåt.�Om�du�använder�ett�

färgband�med�bläcksidan�utåt�ska�det�sättas�i�på�omvänt�sätt.
5� Stäng�låsspaken�för�huvudet� .
6 Stäng den främre luckan.

Slå på strömmen ( C )
1 Anslut strömkabeln.
� *�Formen�på�stickkontakten�varierar�beroende�på�i�vilken�region�

produkten har köpts.
2� Slå�på�strömbrytaren.

Specifikationer
Modellnamn: LR4NX-FA
Utskriftsmetod: Direkt termisk och termisk överföring
Skrivhuvuddensitet: 203 dpi (8 punkter/mm)/305 dpi (12 punkter/mm)
Mått (bredd × höjd × djup): 
 612 mm × 546 mm × 325 mm
Vikt: Cirka 29,5 kg
Strömkrav:
 (1) Inspänning: 100–240 V växelström ±10 %
 (2) Frekvens: 50–60 Hz
 (3) Strömförbrukning:
  Toppbelastning: 190 VA/190 W Standby: 30 VA/20 W
Miljöförhållanden: 
 (1)  Drift: 5–35 °C, 25–85 % relativ fuktighet (icke-kondenserande)
 (2)  Förvaring: -5–60 °C, 25–90 % relativ fuktighet (icke-kondenserande)
Denna produkt är även utformad för IT-strömförsörjningssystem med 
fas-till-fasspänning�på�230�V.
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